506824293 08/18/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6871113

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
EMERGIS HEALTH SOLUTIONS INC.	07/12/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TELUS HEALTH SOLUTIONS INC.
Street Address:	510 W GEORGIA STREET
Internal Address:	7TH FLOOR
City:	VANCOUVER
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	V6B 0M3

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7054844

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (780)433-5719

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 780 448 0606

Email: simon@lambertlaw.ca

Correspondent Name: LAMBERT INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY LAW

Address Line 1: 10328 81 AVENUE

Address Line 2: #200

Address Line 4: EDMONTON, CANADA T6E 1X2

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	007-85	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SIMON H. LAMBERT	
SIGNATURE:	/simonhlambert#79096/	
DATE SIGNED:	08/18/2021	

Total Attachments: 1

source=Assignment_Emergis_THSlpdf#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 057319 FRAME: 0344

506824293

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

Whereas BCE Emergis Inc., the registered owner of the below listed patent, changed its name to Emergis Inc. on December 1, 2004; and Whereas Emergis Inc. changed its name to Emergis Health Solutions Inc. on December 14, 2016; and Whereas Emergis Health Solutions Inc. assigned all of its rights in the below listed applications and patents to TELUS Health Solutions Inc. on December 31, 2016, and Whereas Emergis Health Solutions Inc. amalgamated with TELUS Communications Inc. on January 1, 2017, the Assigner named below hereby confirms that the Assignor has assigned to the Assignee named below, whose address is as shown below, effective December 31, 2016, all of the Assignor's interest for Canada, the United States and the entire world in the following listed patent applications and/or patents, the inventions described therein, any patent granted from the patent applications, and any patent or patent application claiming donestic or foreign priority from any one or more of the patent applications, including the right to claim priority from the patent applications under any national law or international convention, and the right to claim for past infringements:

U.S. Patent No. 7,054,844 granted May 30, 2006.

Assignor will, without further consideration, but at the expense of Assignee, do all such things and execute all such documents as may be necessary or desirable to obtain and maintain patents for the inventions and for additions and modifications thereto in any country.

Assignor name: Emergis Health Solutions Inc. (formerly Emergis Inc., and formerly BCE Emergis Inc.)

Signature of assignor representative:

Date of signing: July 12, 2021

Name and title of authorized representative: Pier Fiorino. formerly Vice President, Taxation, of Emergis Inc., and of Emergis Health Solutions Inc. and now Vice President, Taxation, of TELUS Communications Inc.

Witness name (print):

Assigner: TELUS Health Solutions Inc.

Address of assignee: 510 W Georgia Street, 7th Floor Vancouver, BC V6B 0M3 Canada

Signature of assignee representative:

Date of signing: July 12, 2021

Name and title of authorized representative: Doug French, Chief Financial Officer of TELUS Health Solutions Inc.

Witness name (print): Anna-Harie Actorsor

Witness signature:

PATENT REEL: 057319 FRAME: 0345

RECORDED: 08/18/2021